

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26

**BEFORE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Certification of

NO. 22-004

**RAUL LOPEZ**

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Respondent.

On April 19, 2022, RAUL LOPEZ, a former certified peace officer with the Newport Police Department, was convicted of two (2) out-of-state felonies. RCW 43.101.105(2)(a)(i)(A) and (E). The circumstances are as follows:

**Count I**

On April 19, 2022, LOPEZ entered a plea of guilty in case no. CR09-22-0182 in Idaho's Bonner County District Court. Specifically, LOPEZ pleaded guilty to one (1) count of Lewd Conduct with a Child under 16 years of age, a felony under Idaho Code 18-1508. LOPEZ also pleaded guilty to one (1) count of Child Sexual Abuse by Causing or Having Sexual Contact with a Minor Under 16 Years of Age, a felony under Idaho Code 18-1506(1)(b). LOPEZ's plea of guilty to both felonies means that he was

///

///

///

1 convicted of these felonies as that term is defined by RCW 43.101.010(4). LOPEZ's  
2 criminal convictions violate RCW 43.101.105(2)(a)(i)(A) and (E). LOPEZ was a certified  
3 peace officer at the time of the offense that gave rise to the felony convictions.  
4 RCW 43.101.105(2)(a)(ii)(B).

5  
6 DATED this 28 day of July 2022.

7  
8 By:

9 

10 \_\_\_\_\_  
11 CHAD EVERETT ARCENEUX  
12 Assistant Director, Certification  
13 Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26